
IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION, INC.,
SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
PITTSBURGH, CENTRAL BUCKS
SCHOOL DISTRICT, and UPPER
DARBY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioners,

v.

DR. KHALID N. MUMIN,
SECRETARY OF EDUCATION OF
THE PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
and the PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Respondents.

No.: 409 M.D. 2023

PETITIONERS' SURREPLY BRIEF

LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C.
Michael I. Levin, Esquire
Allison S. Petersen, Esquire
1301 Masons Mill Business Park
1800 Byberry Road
Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006
Phone: (215) 938-6378
*Attorneys for Petitioner, Pennsylvania School
Boards Association, Inc.*

WEISS BURKARDT KRAMER, LLC
Ira Weiss, Esquire
Jocelyn P. Kramer, Esquire
445 Fort Pitt Boulevard
Suite 503
Pittsburgh, PA 15219F
Phone: 412-391-9890
*Attorneys for Petitioner, School District of
Pittsburgh*

SWEET STEVENS KATZ WILLIAMS
Karl A. Romberger, Jr., Esquire
331 East Butler Avenue
New Britain, PA 18901
Phone: (215) 345-9111
Attorneys for Central Bucks School District

FOX ROTHSCHILD, LLP
Mark W. Fitzgerald, Esquire
Timothy E. Gilsbach, Esquire
980 Jolly Road, Suite 110
Blue Bell, PA 19422
Phone: (610) 397-7981
Attorneys for Upper Darby School District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
A. Are the exhibits that have been filed by the School Districts with their Application for Summary Relief properly before the Court?.....	1
B. Does Section 1301 of the School Code, 24 P.S. § 13-1301, and 22 Pa. Code § 11.12 apply to all students, including students with disabilities?.....	1
II.COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III.SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
IV.STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	3
V.ARGUMENT.....	3
A. THE EXHIBITS THAT HAVE BEEN FILED BY THE SCHOOL DISTRICTS WITH THEIR APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT.	3
B. SECTION 1301 OF THE SCHOOL CODE, 24 P.S. § 13-1301, AND 22 PA. CODE § 11.12 APPLY TO ALL STUDENTS, INCLUDING STUDENTS WITH DISABILITIES.....	9
VI.CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartholomew v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 795 A.2d 1073 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).....	5
<i>Brecher v. Cutler</i> , 396 Pa. Super. 211, 578 A.2d 481 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990).....	8
<i>Camper v. Werner</i> , 2023 Pa. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 517, *18, 296 A.3d 574, 2023 WL 2337523 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2023).....	5
<i>Department of Environmental Protection v. Delta Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 721 A.2d 411 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998).....	3
<i>DeWeese v. Anchor Hocking Consumer & Indus. Prods. Group</i> , 427 Pa. Super. 47, 628 A.2d 421 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993).....	8
<i>Donegal Mutual Insurance Co. v. Transamerica Insurance Co.</i> , 62 Pa. D. & C. 2d 374 (1973).....	5
<i>Farnell v. Winterloch Corp.</i> , 106 Pa. Commw. 542, 549, 527 A.2d 204 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1987).....	5
<i>Fierst v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 369 Pa. Super. 355, 361, 535 A.2d 196 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	5
<i>Flood v. Silfies</i> , 933 A.2d 1072 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007).....	3
<i>Irrera v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 331 A.2d 705 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1974).....	3, 4
<i>Pennsylvania Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279, 309 (E.D. Pa. 1972).....	2, 10
<i>Wheeler v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 493 A.2d 120 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1985).....	3, 4

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

18 Pa. C.S. § 4904.....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1412.....	14, 15
22 Pa. Code § 11.12.....	2, 9, 10, 11
22 Pa. Code § 4.24.....	10

22 Pa. Code § 4.28	10
24 P.S. § 13-1301	2, 9, 10, 11
24 P.S. § 13-1310	10
24 P.S. § 13-1317.1	10
24 P.S. § 13-1318.1	10
24 P.S. § 13-1374	10
24 P.S. § 15-1501.8	10
24 P.S. § 15-1506	10
24 P.S. § 19-1925	11, 12
Pa. R.A.P. 2113	1
Pa. R.C.P. 1029.....	8
Pa. R.C.P. 1035.....	3, 4, 6
Pa. R.C.P. 1035.1.....	4, 6, 7
Pa. R.C.P. 1035.1 – 1035.5	2, 4
Pa. R.C.P. 1035.3.....	15
Pa. R.C.P. 76.....	2, 6, 7

I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED

- A. Are the exhibits that have been filed by the School Districts with their Application for Summary Relief properly before the Court?

Suggested Answer: Yes.

- B. Do Section 1301 of the School Code, 24 P.S. § 13-1301, and 22 Pa. Code § 11.12 apply to all students, including students with disabilities?
